approved Harrison agreement in all other material respects.  

13. In the aggregate, the settlements with Harrison Poultry, House of Raeford, Koch 

Foods, Mountaire, O.K. Foods, Sanderson Farms, and Simmons provide monetary consideration 

in the amount of forty-one million, two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($41,250,000). When 

combined with prior settlements between CIIPPs and other, previously settling Defendants, these 

Settlements bring the total monetary recovery for the CIIPP class to $145,140,000.00. (ECF No. 

6634-1 at ¶ 7). With the exception of the more modest settlement with Sanderson Farms, fresh

[...]

“Settling Defendant” and “Koch Foods” mean Koch Foods, Incorporated, JCG 

Foods of Alabama, LLC, JCG Foods of Georgia, LLC, and Koch Meat Co., Inc. 

29. “Settling Defendant’s Counsel” means Armstrong Teasdale LLP, and 

attorneys associated therewith. 

30. “Settlement Amount” means the cash payment of THIRTEEN MILLION 

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($13,500,000.00), as more specifically described in 

Section II(C)(1), below. 

31. “Settlement Fund” means the funds described in Section II(C) of this 

Settlement Agreement, plus accrued interest, in the separate Escrow Account for the settlement 

contemplated by this Settlement Agreement established in accordance with Section II(E) below.

[...]

Mountaire Farms of Delaware, Inc., and Mountaire Farms LLC. 

29. “Settling Defendant’s Counsel” means Amanda Wofford of Mountaire 

Farms, ArentFox Schiff LLP and the Rose Law Firm, and attorneys associated therewith those 

firms. 

30. “Settlement Amount” means the cash payment of NINE MILLION 

SEVEN-HUNDRED THOUSAND dollars ($9,700,000.000), as more specifically described in 

Section II(C)(1), below. 

31. “Settlement Fund” means the funds described in Section II(C) of this 

Settlement Agreement, plus accrued interest, in the separate Escrow Account for the settlement 

contemplated by this Settlement Agreement established in accordance with Section II(E) below.

[...]

Foods” mean O.K. Foods, Inc., O.K. 

Farms, Inc., and O.K. Industries, Inc. 

28. “Settling Defendant’s Counsel” means MoloLamken LLP and Kutak 

Rock LLP, and attorneys associated therewith those firms. 

29. “Settlement Amount” means the cash payment of FOUR MILLION 

FIVE-HUNDRED THOUSAND dollars ($4,500,000.00), as more specifically described in 

Section II(C)(1), below. 

30. “Settlement Fund” means the funds described in Section II(C) of this 

Settlement Agreement, plus accrued interest, in the separate Escrow Account for the settlement 

contemplated by this Settlement Agreement established in accordance with Section II(E) below.